Capital District
Youth Scholarship Tour

2014 Hi-Way Recreation Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany capped off a wire-to-wire victory by defeating Morgan Ruggeri of
Johnstown 189 - 159 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour members-only
tournament held at Hi-Way Recreation on Saturday, April 26th.

In a modified stepladder finals, fourth-seeded Jonathan Bowman of Peru (223) defeated
fifth-seeded Zachary Doty of Nassau (203) and sixth-seeded Natasha Bidwell of
Schenectady (165). Doty earned a $100 scholarship for finishing third in the Boys Division
and Bidwell won a $150 scholarship for finishing second in the Girls Division. The third-
seeded Ruggeri (233) then defeated Bowman (210) and second-seeded Ricky Rovelli of
Albany (160) to set up the title match. Rovelli won a $225 scholarship and Bowman won
a $125 scholarship for finishing second and third, respectively, in the Boys Division.

Carl began the championship match with a strike and three spares to take a 10-pin lead.
Strikes in the sixth and seventh frames extended his lead to 28 pins. Another strike in
the ninth frame enabled him to win his fourth CDYST title, second of the season, and a
$400 scholarship. Ruggeri earned a $250 scholarship for finishing first in the Girls Division.

Boys and girls competed in separate divisions and rolled two three-game blocks on
different WTBA Sport-Certified lane conditions. The top six bowlers, regardless of
division, advanced to the finals.

Starting on the 34-foot Stockholm pattern, Carl began with a 220 to take the early overall
lead; he ended the first round with a 694 three-game series and an 87-pin lead over
Bowman. In the Girls Division, Bidwell led throughout the first round and was fourth
overall with a 579 series. In the second round, bowled on the 47-foot Paris pattern,
Rovelli rolled a 652 series to rise from fifth place after the first round into second overall,
while Doty bowled 605 to vault from twelfth place into fifth overall. Ruggeri rolled a 643
series to surge from ninth overall into third place heading into the finals.

In this special event open only to CDYST members, 36 bowlers (23 boys and 13 girls)
competed. Additional scholarship winners included: Casey Schoonmaker of Albany in fifth
place ($75) and Patrick DeVoe of Delmar in sixth place ($50) in the Boys Division; Lindsey
Rosen of Troy ($100) in third place and Allison Carola of Mechanicville ($50) in fourth place
in the Girls Division. Our talented youth bowlers earned $1,620 in scholarships, bringing
the season total to $15,170. DeVoe and Bidwell earned entries into the 2014 USBC Junior
Gold Championships to be held from July 12 - 18, 2014 in Buffalo, New York.

Our fourth season will conclude with the 2014 CDYST Masters starting at 9:30 am on
Saturday, May 10th at Town ‘n Country Lanes. This event is open only to CDYST
members who have competed in at least four tournaments this season. For more
information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-
mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call
518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.

373 Kenmore Ave, Schenectady, NY 12306 E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com
Telephone: (518) 982-0035 URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Qualifying Round

Position
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Name
Justin Carl
Ricky Rowelli
Morgan Ruggeri
Jonathan Bowman
Zachary Doty
Natasha Bidwell
Casey Schoonmaker
Patrick DeVoe
Corey Buckley
James Marshall
Lindsey Rosen
Zachery Porter
Jacob Rivers Jr.
Christopher Radliff
AJ Indovina
Allison Carola
Billy McGaffin
Lawrence Lang
Amanda Chrzanowski
Caitlyn Winters
Samantha Hart
Chad Sutliff
Christopher Kokes
Mariah Williams
Justin Frey
Bryan Admire
Garrett Bartlett
Haley Groat
Jordan Byrnes
Janelle Irwin
Brandan Burke
Heather Aiken
Brandon Little
Lucas Squadrito
Kasey Kosier
Tyler Winters

City
Albany
Albany

Johnstown

Peru

Nassau
Schenectady
Albany
Delmar
Albany
Johnstown
Troy
Schenectady
Albany
Schenectady
Albany
Mechanicville
Amsterdam
Rhinebeck
Schenectady
Kingston

Troy
Valatie
Mooers

Bloomington
Albany
Schenectady
Troy
Mechanicville
Kinderhook
Schenectady
Bennington
Rensselaer
Amsterdam
Fonda

East Greenbush

Kingston

Statistical Summary

Capital District

Youth Scholarship Tour

Division
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls
Girls
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Boys
Girls
Girls
Girls
Boys
Girls
Boys
Boys
Girls
Boys

Game 1
220
172
170
184
194
200
137
204
154
204
138
209
143
162
177
163
207
177
184
149
154
172
151
155
160
149
163
186
183
136
149
125
168
169
136
131

Game2 Game3 Game4 Game5 Game6

236
198
198
221
156
168
174
147
220
141
161
172
187
188
188
140
131
160
129
165
176
165
161
129
133
157
125
129
136
98

173
164
97

145
131
145

238
203
159
202
166
211
279
169
164
142
174
165
183
183
159
157
110
160
142
153
145
165
166
161
138
133
173
182
150
199
138
168
155
162
138
146

177
181
226
203
199
189
167
183
157
191
194
178
174
181
161
170
208
182
212
179
208
149
162
143
134
158
156
141
135
134
133
154
137
110
151
119

188
223
231
165
213
149
174
233
248
232
168
180
212
153
152
212
146
171
196
216
144
186
161
202
161
162
184
129
150
181
171
149
135
110
137
115

215
248
186
190
193
195
178
171
161
182
247
174
169
189
211
174
203
155
139
136
163
152
180
168
229
192
148
164
171
159
130
102
157
152
144
165

Qualifying
Tota
1274
1225
1170
1165
1121
1112
1109
1107
1104
1092
1082
1078
1068
1056
1048
1016
1005
1005
1002
998
990
989
981
958
955
951
949
931
925
907
894
862
849
848
837
821

Total
+/-
+74
+25
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Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist
Finalist



Capital District
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Stepladder Finals

1 Justin Carl 189
2 Ricky Rowelli 160 Justin Carl
Champion
4 Jonathan Bowman 223 3 Morgan Ruggeri 233 3 Morgan Ruggeri 159
5 Zachary Doty 203 4 Jonathan Bowman 210
6 Natasha Bidwell 165
Scholarship Winners
Boys Division
Scholarship
Position Name City Prize
1 Justin Carl Albany $400
2 Ricky Rovelli Albany $225
3 Jonathan Bowman Peru $125
4 Zachary Doty Nassau $100
5 Casey Schoonmaker Albany $75
6 Patrick DeVoe Delmar $50
Girls Division
Scholarship
Position Name City Prize
1 Morgan Ruggeri Johnstown $250
2 Natasha Bidwell Schenectady $150
3 Lindsey Rosen Troy $100
4 Allison Carola Mechanicville $50
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