

2014 Hi-Way Recreation Tournament Wrap-up

Justin Carl of Albany capped off a wire-to-wire victory by defeating Morgan Ruggeri of Johnstown 189 – 159 to win the Capital District Youth Scholarship Tour members-only tournament held at Hi-Way Recreation on Saturday, April 26th.

In a modified stepladder finals, fourth-seeded Jonathan Bowman of Peru (223) defeated fifth-seeded Zachary Doty of Nassau (203) and sixth-seeded Natasha Bidwell of Schenectady (165). Doty earned a \$100 scholarship for finishing third in the Boys Division and Bidwell won a \$150 scholarship for finishing second in the Girls Division. The third-seeded Ruggeri (233) then defeated Bowman (210) and second-seeded Ricky Rovelli of Albany (160) to set up the title match. Rovelli won a \$225 scholarship and Bowman won a \$125 scholarship for finishing second and third, respectively, in the Boys Division.

Carl began the championship match with a strike and three spares to take a 10-pin lead. Strikes in the sixth and seventh frames extended his lead to 28 pins. Another strike in the ninth frame enabled him to win his fourth CDYST title, second of the season, and a \$400 scholarship. Ruggeri earned a \$250 scholarship for finishing first in the Girls Division.

Boys and girls competed in separate divisions and rolled two three-game blocks on different WTBA Sport-Certified lane conditions. The top six bowlers, regardless of division, advanced to the finals.

Starting on the 34-foot Stockholm pattern, Carl began with a 220 to take the early overall lead; he ended the first round with a 694 three-game series and an 87-pin lead over Bowman. In the Girls Division, Bidwell led throughout the first round and was fourth overall with a 579 series. In the second round, bowled on the 47-foot Paris pattern, Rovelli rolled a 652 series to rise from fifth place after the first round into second overall, while Doty bowled 605 to vault from twelfth place into fifth overall. Ruggeri rolled a 643 series to surge from ninth overall into third place heading into the finals.

In this special event open only to CDYST members, 36 bowlers (23 boys and 13 girls) competed. Additional scholarship winners included: Casey Schoonmaker of Albany in fifth place (\$75) and Patrick DeVoe of Delmar in sixth place (\$50) in the Boys Division; Lindsey Rosen of Troy (\$100) in third place and Allison Carola of Mechanicville (\$50) in fourth place in the Girls Division. Our talented youth bowlers earned \$1,620 in scholarships, bringing the season total to \$15,170. DeVoe and Bidwell earned entries into the 2014 USBC Junior Gold Championships to be held from July 12 – 18, 2014 in Buffalo, New York.

Our fourth season will conclude with the 2014 CDYST Masters starting at 9:30 am on Saturday, May 10th at Town 'n Country Lanes. This event is open only to CDYST members who have competed in at least four tournaments this season. For more information about the CDYST, please visit their website at www.cdystbowling.com, e-mail tournament directors Mark Taylor and Steve Fawcett at CDYSTinfo@aol.com, or call 518-982-0035. The CDYST can also be found on Facebook.

E-Mail: CDYSTinfo@aol.com

URL: www.cdystbowling.com



Statistical Summary

Qualifying Round

										Qualifying	Total	
Position	Name	City	Division	Game 1	Game 2	Game 3	Game 4	Game 5	Game 6	Total	+/-	
1	Justin Carl	Albany	Boys	220	236	238	177	188	215	1274	+74	Finalist
2	Ricky Rovelli	Albany	Boys	172	198	203	181	223	248	1225	+25	Finalist
3	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	Girls	170	198	159	226	231	186	1170	-30	Finalist
4	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	Boys	184	221	202	203	165	190	1165	-35	Finalist
5	Zachary Doty	Nassau	Boys	194	156	166	199	213	193	1121	-79	Finalist
6	Natasha Bidwell	Schenectady	Girls	200	168	211	189	149	195	1112	-88	Finalist
7	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	Boys	137	174	279	167	174	178	1109	-91	
8	Patrick DeVoe	Delmar	Boys	204	147	169	183	233	171	1107	-93	
9	Corey Buckley	Albany	Boys	154	220	164	157	248	161	1104	-96	
10	James Marshall	Johnstown	Boys	204	141	142	191	232	182	1092	-108	
11	Lindsey Rosen	Troy	Girls	138	161	174	194	168	247	1082	-118	
12	Zachery Porter	Schenectady	Boys	209	172	165	178	180	174	1078	-122	
13	Jacob Rivers Jr.	Albany	Boys	143	187	183	174	212	169	1068	-132	
14	Christopher Radliff	Schenectady	Boys	162	188	183	181	153	189	1056	-144	
15	AJ Indovina	Albany	Boys	177	188	159	161	152	211	1048	-152	
16	Allison Carola	Mechanicville	Girls	163	140	157	170	212	174	1016	-184	
17	Billy McGaffin	Amsterdam	Boys	207	131	110	208	146	203	1005	-195	
17	Lawrence Lang	Rhinebeck	Boys	177	160	160	182	171	155	1005	-195	
19	Amanda Chrzanowski	Schenectady	Girls	184	129	142	212	196	139	1002	-198	
20	Caitlyn Winters	Kingston	Girls	149	165	153	179	216	136	998	-202	
21	Samantha Hart	Troy	Girls	154	176	145	208	144	163	990	-210	
22	Chad Sutliff	Valatie	Boys	172	165	165	149	186	152	989	-211	
23	Christopher Kokes	Mooers	Boys	151	161	166	162	161	180	981	-219	
24	Mariah Williams	Bloomington	Girls	155	129	161	143	202	168	958	-242	
25	Justin Frey	Albany	Boys	160	133	138	134	161	229	955	-245	
26	Bryan Admire	Schenectady	Boys	149	157	133	158	162	192	951	-249	
27	Garrett Bartlett	Troy	Boys	163	125	173	156	184	148	949	-251	
28	Haley Groat	Mechanicville	Girls	186	129	182	141	129	164	931	-269	
29	Jordan Byrnes	Kinderhook	Girls	183	136	150	135	150	171	925	-275	
30	Janelle Irwin	Schenectady	Girls	136	98	199	134	181	159	907	-293	
31	Brandan Burke	Bennington	Boys	149	173	138	133	171	130	894	-306	
32	Heather Aiken	Rensselaer	Girls	125	164	168	154	149	102	862	-338	
33	Brandon Little	Amsterdam	Boys	168	97	155	137	135	157	849	-351	
34	Lucas Squadrito	Fonda	Boys	169	145	162	110	110	152	848	-352	
35	Kasey Kosier	East Greenbush	Girls	136	131	138	151	137	144	837	-363	
36	Tyler Winters	Kingston	Boys	131	145	146	119	115	165	821	-379	



Stepladder Finals

					1 Justin Carl	189	
		2 Ricky Rovelli	160	-			Justin Carl
4 Jonathan Bowman	223	3 Morgan Ruggeri	233		3 Morgan Ruggeri	159	Champion
5 Zachary Doty	203	4 Jonathan Bowman	210				
6 Natasha Bidwell	165						

Scholarship Winners

Boys Division

DOYS DIVISION							
			Scholarship				
Position	Name	City	Prize				
1	Justin Carl	Albany	\$400				
2	Ricky Rovelli	Albany	\$225				
3	Jonathan Bowman	Peru	\$125				
4	Zachary Doty	Nassau	\$100				
5	Casey Schoonmaker	Albany	\$75				
6	Patrick DeVoe	Delmar	\$50				

Girls Division

			Scholarship				
Position	Name	City	Prize				
1	Morgan Ruggeri	Johnstown	\$250				
2	Natasha Bidwell	Schenectady	\$150				
3	Lindsey Rosen	Troy	\$100				
4	Allison Carola	Mechanicville	\$50				